14693

AN ANALYSIS OF TEXTUAL EVIDENCE: THE CASE OF THE SOUTHERN
CONFLICT AND DISCURSIVE DISCRIMINATION

SUBMITTED TO
DR. SAVITRI GADAVANIJ SANGMA

BY
BUDSAKORN BUDSAYAKUL
PITCHANAT SRIKASEM

A RESEARCH PAPER FOR LA 890 SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ARTS (LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION)
SCHOOL OF LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
2004



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our kind advisor, Dr. Savitr
Gadhavanij Sangma, for her advice throughout this research study. We are also deeply
grateful to my editor Mr. Felix Muller for his help in editing our English language.

We also would like to thank all staff here, especially Ms. Tharatip Chenpeng and we
would like to thank for the opportunity in studying in the School of Language and
Communication, the National Institute of Development Administration.

Moreover, we are profoundly appreciated to all of our family members for their

support and encouragement. Finally, we would like to give thank to all of our friends for

their sincerely support.

Budsakorn Budsayakul
Pitchanat Srikasem
March 23, 2005



ABSTRACT

An Analysis of Textual Evidence: The Case of the Southern Conflict and Discursive
Discrimination
By
Budsakorn Budsayakul

Pitchanat Srikasem

This research paper investigates the phenomenon of ethnic discrimination found in
the articles from three Thai newspapers. The researchers selected media texts of newspaper
genre in three bestselling newspapers: Thairath, Dailynews, and Kom Chad Luek, with the
purpose of examining cases of stereotypical reporting about minority groups. The incident
of Thailand Southern conflict, highlighting three major events — Gun-robbery, Kruse
Crackdown, and Takbai demonstration, reported by the three newspapers were gathered to
provide case study of a collision between a majority and minority group which is narrated
through the dominant group’s view point. We apply the framework of Critical Discourse
Analysis (CDA) to analyze the latent ideology concealed in the dimensions of the media text
production and consumption, text, and sociocultural practice. Whereas in the stage of text
analysis, the researchers strategically adopted linguistics choices in order to answer our
research question of how the demonstration of discrimination could be expressed in the
media ouiput.

The researchers do not attempt to prove that newspapers as an institution reproduce
the condition of discriminatory violence, rather we focus on what is the discriminatory
feature found in the media output. The study revealed that, choice about the representation
of actions, actors, and event; active voice is frequently used in the media text to narrate any
stories by representing the origins and receivers of the event. Also, choice about naming and
wording; dysphymism is a prominent rhetorical tactic to create a negative image of the
person thus called. In addition, choices about incorporating and representing other voices is
frequently employed to support the reliability of the writers” story due to most of the
selected voices being those with high positions in the State administration.



1l

It is argued that linguistic features play their role to serve the theme presented in the
articles from the three newspapers. Metaphor appears in choices about naming and wording
to portray the image of the conflict as a war between the nation’s security and the state’s
enemy. Simultaneously, the identities of the participants are divided into three main groups

of people: the local perpetrators, the government officers, and the reporters.



14693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
Chapter I: Introduction
Chapter II: Literature Review
2.1 An overview of three southern border provinces
- The historical perspective of the southern conflict
- The rise of separatist movement
- The southem violence 1n 2004
2.2 Mass media as the mediator of reality
- Critical political economy theory
- Hegemony
- The Birmingham school
2.3 Critical and non-critical language theones
- Discourse
- Cntical discourse analysis
- Sapir and Whorf’s hypothesis
- Schemata
2.4 Previous related studies
Chapter I11: Methodology
Theories and data search
Scope of the analysis
Analytical framework
Chapter IV: Data analysis and Findings
4.1 Discourse practice
The production of media text
The consumption of media text

4.2 Text analysis

4.2.1 Choices about the representation of actions, actors, events

- Passive voice without an agent

e SN S b e B

10
11
13
14
14
15
18
19
20
23
23
23
24
29
29
29
30
31
31
31

'V



- Passive voice with an agent
- Active voice
- Nominalization
4.2.2 Choice about the representation of knowledge status
4.2.3 Choice about naming and wording
- Dysphemisms
- Metaphors
4.2.4 Choice about incorporating and representing other voices
4.2.5 Choice of pronoun
4.3 Socio-cultural practice
Chapter V: Discussion
5.1 The choices most employed in each newspaper
- Thairath
- Dailynews
- Kom Chad Luek
5.2 The language choice most employed in the three newspapers
- Choices about the representation of action, actor, events
- Choices about naming and wording
- Choices about incorporating and representing other voices
5.3 The remarkable theme presented 1n the data
- The southern conflicts image representation
- The participants theme of 1dentities
Chapter VI: Conclusion
Contribution

Recommendation for further research

Limitations
Appendix _
PP ap-1 ap-10 ap-19
References
ap-2 ap-11 ap-20
ap-3 ap-12 ap-21
ap-4 ap-13 ap-22
ap-5 ap-14 ap-23
ap-b ap-15 ap-24
ap-7 ap-16 ap-25
ap-17 ap-26

ap-9 ap-18 ap-2/

32
34
38
40
42
42
44
46
53
54
57
57
57
58
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
62
63
63
63



	An analysis of textual evidence: the case of the southern conflict and discursive discrimination

	Abstract

	Contents

	Chapter 1 Introduction
	Chapter 2 Literature Review  
	Chapter 3 Methodology    
	Chapter 4 Data analysis and Findings
	Chapter 5 Discussion
	Chapter 6 Conclusion 
	Appendix

	References




