AN ANALYSIS OF TEXTUAL EVIDENCE: THE CASE OF THE SOUTHERN CONFLICT AND DISCURSIVE DISCRIMINATION

SUBMITTED TO DR. SAVITRI GADAVANIJ SANGMA

BY BUDSAKORN BUDSAYAKUL PITCHANAT SRIKASEM

A RESEARCH PAPER FOR LA 890 SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ARTS (LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION)
SCHOOL OF LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
2004

ı

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our kind advisor, Dr. Savitri Gadhavanij Sangma, for her advice throughout this research study. We are also deeply grateful to my editor Mr. Felix Muller for his help in editing our English language.

We also would like to thank all staff here, especially Ms. Tharatip Chenpeng and we would like to thank for the opportunity in studying in the School of Language and Communication, the National Institute of Development Administration.

Moreover, we are profoundly appreciated to all of our family members for their support and encouragement. Finally, we would like to give thank to all of our friends for their sincerely support.

Budsakorn Budsayakul
Pitchanat Srikasem
March 25, 2005

ABSTRACT

An Analysis of Textual Evidence: The Case of the Southern Conflict and Discursive Discrimination

By

Budsakorn Budsayakul

Pitchanat Srikasem

This research paper investigates the phenomenon of ethnic discrimination found in the articles from three Thai newspapers. The researchers selected media texts of newspaper genre in three bestselling newspapers: *Thairath, Dailynews, and Kom Chad Luek,* with the purpose of examining cases of stereotypical reporting about minority groups. The incident of Thailand Southern conflict, highlighting three major events – Gun-robbery, Kruse Crackdown, and Takbai demonstration, reported by the three newspapers were gathered to provide case study of a collision between a majority and minority group which is narrated through the dominant group's view point. We apply the framework of Critical Discourse Analysis (CDA) to analyze the latent ideology concealed in the dimensions of the media text production and consumption, text, and sociocultural practice. Whereas in the stage of text analysis, the researchers strategically adopted linguistics choices in order to answer our research question of how the demonstration of discrimination could be expressed in the media output.

The researchers do not attempt to prove that newspapers as an institution reproduce the condition of discriminatory violence, rather we focus on what is the discriminatory feature found in the media output. The study revealed that, choice about the representation of actions, actors, and event; active voice is frequently used in the media text to narrate any stories by representing the origins and receivers of the event. Also, choice about naming and wording; dysphymism is a prominent rhetorical tactic to create a negative image of the person thus called. In addition, choices about incorporating and representing other voices is frequently employed to support the reliability of the writers' story due to most of the selected voices being those with high positions in the State administration.

It is argued that linguistic features play their role to serve the theme presented in the articles from the three newspapers. Metaphor appears in choices about naming and wording to portray the image of the conflict as a war between the nation's security and the state's enemy. Simultaneously, the identities of the participants are divided into three main groups of people: the local perpetrators, the government officers, and the reporters.

14693 IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	I
ABSTRACT	11
Chapter I: Introduction	1
Chapter II: Literature Review	4
2.1 An overview of three southern border provinces	4
- The historical perspective of the southern conflict	5
- The rise of separatist movement	6
- The southern violence in 2004	6
2.2 Mass media as the mediator of reality	8
- Critical political economy theory	10
- Hegemony	11
- The Birmingham school	13
2.3 Critical and non-critical language theories	14
- Discourse	14
- Critical discourse analysis	15
- Sapir and Whorf's hypothesis	18
- Schemata	19
2.4 Previous related studies	20
Chapter III: Methodology	23
Theories and data search	23
Scope of the analysis	23
Analytical framework	24
Chapter IV: Data analysis and Findings	29
4.1 Discourse practice	29
The production of media text	29
The consumption of media text	30
4.2 Text analysis	31
4.2.1 Choices about the representation of actions, actors, events	31
- Passive voice without an agent	31

- Passive voice with an agent					32
- Active voice					34
- Nominalization					38
4.2.2 Choice about the representation of knowledge status					40
4.2.3 Choice about naming and wording					42
- D	ysphemisms				42
- M	letaphors				44
4.2.4 Choice	e about incorpora	ating and rep	presenting other	r voices	46
4.2.5 Choice	e of pronoun				53
4.3 Socio-cultur	ral practice				54
Chapter V: Discussion					57
5.1 The choices	most employed	in each new	vspaper		57
- Thairath					57
- Dailynew	S				58
- Kom Cha	d Luek				58
5.2 The languag	ge choice most er	mployed in	the three newsp	papers	58
- Choices about the representation of action, actor, events					
- Choices about naming and wording					59
- Choices about incorporating and representing other voices					59
5.3 The remarkable theme presented in the data					60
- The southern conflicts image representation					
- The participants theme of identities					
Chapter VI: Conclusion					62
Contributio	n				63
Recommendation for further research					63
Limitations	3				63
Appendix		ap-1	ap-10	ap-19	
References		ар-2	ap-11	ap-20	
		ар-3	ap-12	ap-21	
		ap-4	ap-13	ap-22	
		ар-5	ap-14	ap-23	
		ар-6	ap-15	ap-24	
		ар-7	ap-16	ap-25	
		ар-8	ap-17	ap-26	
		ap-9	ap-18	ap-27	